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Overall rating
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Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers



https://platform.amfori.org/ui/monitoring-results/by-monitoring-id/22-0137231

PA 10: No Precarious Employment
PA 11: No Bonded Labour
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

At the beginning of the audit, Mr. Benjamin Xiao / Sales Manager, Mr. Zheng Yanlan / Manager, Ms. Chen Chen / HR Specialist,
Mr. Ao Zhigiang / Sales, Ms. Chen Lihua / Worker Representative attended the opening meeting.

The factory was established on October 29, 2012 and specialized in the manufacture of power bank and charger. Business
license number was 914403000561654538. Factory name in English was Shenzhen Golf & Feihuang Technology Co., Ltd.
Factory local name was;®1l|/5 5 /RE KBRS EPR A F]. Factory address in English was Building 1 (Shatou Section), Haosi
West Industry Park, Shajing, Bao’an, Shenzhen, China. Factory local address was;®}j|ii 2 X b B @8 Erg S T X 51
HR(3V3KER) . The factory consisted of one 3-storey production building and one 5-storey dormitory building. Remark: The 1st
floor of dormitory building was kept idle as per onsite observation. Total construction area was about 10000 square meters. No
canteen was provided to employees. The main production processes included injection molding, assembling, laser carving,
testing and packing. There were a total of 240 employees with 172 production workers and 68 non-production staffs in the
factory. The youngest employee noted during this audit was 18 years old. According to factory management representation,
there was no obvious peak season in the factory during the year.

The factory adopted biometric fingerprint to record employees’ working hours. There were three working shifts for injection
workers and working hours were 8:00 to 20:00 (shift No.1) and 20:00 to 08:00 (shift No.2). The rest employees ran only one
working shift. Working hours for office staffs and other production workers were 8:00 to 12:00 and 13:30 to 17:30. Employees’
wages were paid on or before 7th each month after the payment period by cash with wage stubs issued. Per payroll review and
interviews with management and employees, all employees were paid by hourly rate.

During the audit, time records and payrolls of 45 employees were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing:

15 samples from current paid month of June 2022, 15 samples from random months of February 2022 and December 2021
respectively. It was noted that all sampled employees were paid at least RMB14.37 per hour for normal working hours, which
was higher than local minimum wage of RMB2200 per month or RMB12.64 per hour since August 1, 2018 and RMB2360 per
month or RMB13.56 per hour since Jan 1, 2022. Based on the samples, all employees were compensated with no less than
150% and 200% of normal wages for overtime hours on regular days and rest days respectively, which was compliance with
legal requirement. No overtime was found on statutory holidays. According to the sampled time records, the maximum monthly
overtime hours were 90 hours while maximum daily overtime hours were 2 hours. All sampled employees obtained at least one
day off every seven consecutive days.

According to the social insurance payment account of local social insurance internet of June 2022 provided by factory
management, it was noted that 102 out of 240 (42.5%) employees were provided with accident, medical, unemployment,
maternity insurance and pension insurance. The factory has provided commercial accident insurance to 219 employees with
valid period from July 27, 2021 to July 27, 2022.

Further, 15 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was issued during
employee interviews. Interviewed employees were satisfied with the working environment, compensation, working hour and
management team in the factory.

During the closing meeting, auditor provided the factory representatives with a general overview and explained all of the findings
to them. Mr. Benjamin Xiao / Sales Manager, Ms. Chen Lihua / Worker Representative signed the onsite CAP and agreed to
take corrective action.

Remark:

1. No agency or contractor was used by the auditee. No government waiver was obtained by the auditee. No Collective
bargaining agreement in the auditee.

2. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service
Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Jude Lu

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: CSCA21701092

Member Auditor Name: Dan Huang

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: CSCA 21701177

Member Auditor Name: Terry Lai

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: CSCA 21701187
Announcement type: Fully announced

Monitoring date: July 25, 2022
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Site Details

Site : Shenzhen Golf & Feihuang Technology Co., Ltd.
Site amfori ID : 156-015113-002

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary Industry : Household Durables
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel Sub Industry : Consumer Electronics
amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications

N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation

N.A. N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

240 Workers
2360 Monthly
2500 Monthly
2803 Monthly
15 Workers

124 Workers
116 Workers
124 Workers
116 Workers
0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers
38 Workers
30 Workers
0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

6 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers
99 Workers
82 Workers
0 Workers

0 Workers
124 Workers
116 Workers
0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

0 Workers

6 Workers

9 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The main auditee partially respects this principle because the factory had established management system according to amfori
BSCI requirement, and the management knew basic requirement of amfori BSCI, but due to factory didn'’t effectively implement
it, lead to some issues appeared in PA1, PA2, PA5, PA6, PA7 and PA13. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management
System and Cascade Effect 1.1
FEWREZA (£7E) $2ETRN, FRRI] Gigidamfori BSCIERZTEXAKR, BEBENRT figamfori BSCIE
?S{E:R BERETFRERNIT, SBIEPAL, PA2, PAS, PA6, PATFIPA13H LA, RIBHITIEL: BB ARMRERBY

The factory had established the production capacity and costs procedure and arranged the production plan corresponding,
but the factory did not organize its workforce capacity effectively to meet the expectations of the delivery order, which resulted
workers’ monthly OT hours exceeded local legal requirement. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System
and Cascade Effect 1.4
T BY e A ZERFEH R R ALY, BRETI ReEAMHARER THNEFRENUBRITEZRMSHRT
BB INBIEY BB HUEME R, RIBRITIIRL: HBRARMEBKIL1.4

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

It was noted that although the main auditee had established a long term goal to protect workers according to the amfori BSCI
Code of Conduct, worker representatives were not involved in the long term goal establishment. This violated Performance Area
2: Workers Involvement and Protection 2.2
HiIZ& I BAREIZ A BERIBamfori BSCl{T /N2 T KEABRRFIFR T, ERZKHEMNEIIZEERIRAKRNS
5, RIERTIIE2: TASS5MFF22

It was noted that the factory had established or participated in an effective grievance mechanism for individuals, the grievance
mechanism allowed worker to lodge suggestions or complaints related to the workers’ rights, and individuals had alternative
ways for lodging a complaint, such as through suggestion box, worker representative or directly to the management. However,
the factory had not set up a channel for local communities' coming up with its suggestions or complaints to management for
improvement. This violated Performance Area 2: Workers Involvement and Protection 2.5
HRGANI BYMS5T7ER P ABRRG, BFFNGEIEST T TARBERY, KIFRIE], HFEAFRTAIERRIRIFS
L, 1§Utﬂi@_ﬁ,’e§?$’a’ » TARKRSBEEMEERRF. B, I HAREIESIMHAXREHFAFNRE, REHITIE2: T
AS5HRF 2.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

It was noted that the auditee were not aware of living wage and failed to investigate or calculate it systematically. This violated
Performance Area 5: Fair Remuneration 5.4
I ATHREEERRIE, WEEHTRAMAET ST, RIBRITIIHS: ATIRM 5.4
According to the social insurance payment account of local social insurance internet of June 2022 provided by factory
management, it was noted that 102 out of 240 (42.5%) employees were provided with accident, medical, unemployment,
maternity insurance and pension insurance. The factory has provided commercial accident insurance to 219 employees with
valid period from July 27, 2021 to July 27, 2022. In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of
China
HRZARRNI NHRRREBEEFRE, RIE HIREN2022E6 8 H RO ZERPIBER I X9102/240% 5 T (42.5%) 1
TIGRK, EFRR, £5FRK, RIVREMNFERN, T HR2192RTWETELEIMRIE (BXER: 202167527
H-202257827RH) . #RiE (PEAREMESE) F73%

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

It was noted that 45 out of 45 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits (no more than
36 overtime hours per month). A review of the sample population employees’ time records (15 samples from current paid month
of June 2022, 15 samples from random months of February 2022 and December 2021 respectively) yielded the following: 1)
In June 2022, 15 out of 15 sample population employees worked 64 to 72 overtime hours per month. 2) In February 2022, 15
out of 15 sample population employees worked 46 to 56 overtime hours per month. 3) In December 2021, 15 out of 15 sample
population employees worked 74 to 90 overtime hours per month. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC
RIE HIRENTIER, BGAIETMNVIEREY T AEME, FZEME4SMER (MBI TR H2021412
B, 2022525202246 5 ZiHEV15MEAR) , KIHAFASE R TN EBE TEEME (58 MNP E R aEBZ36/)\
B , BfEA: (1) 2022568, 15/15% & THYB NPIETEA64-T2 6T, (2) 2022528, 15/15% R THIA INIETEA
46-56/\B, (3) 20214128, 15/15% BT A MIIEGEI/974-90/h\6d, 1RIE (PEARKENEFE) $F415%.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

It was noted that the factory provided the occupational health checks to employees who were in contact with hazardous
materials (such as noise, benzene and tin dust) before they take the posts. However, the occupational health checks were not
provided to employees yearly and before they leave the posts. In accordance with Article 35 Law of the People's Republic of
China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases
BiZ&N ARHEMESEEYR (NRE, EMHBEHE) WA TRESRFIRWREG, BT HEEEAXERTESFNE
REHTRREG, 1RIE (PEAREMERIVFREE) $35%
It was noted that although the main auditee had conducted a risk assessment of OHS, the risk assessment did not cover
dormitory section. This violated Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.3

HRZREAMREZEZAHTT NQTHE, BZHEREBEESXE, RIBRITET: RUERNZ2 7.3
It was noted that no warning sign was posted on 1 out of 10 electric switches and boxes randomly selected during factory tour In
accordance with Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008

ﬁ??iﬁﬂ%%ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂ”m¢%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ%%%ﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁ%«%@ﬁ%&ﬁ%%M@BB%QW&»%Eﬁ
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Remark: No food was provided by auditee.

1 WERFREREER.
Per factory tour, it was noted that no soap for hand washing was supplied in the toilet during this audit. This violated
Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.22

T &BEMMAEFXRHEFANES, RIBRITEHT: R EBRNRS 7.22
Remark: No transportation was provided by auditee.

& WERDSERHKE,

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

It was noted that although the main auditee had conducted a risk assessment for unethical business behavior, however, the
factory did not establish different prevention measures according to different risks. This violated Performance Area 13: Ethical
Business Behavior 13.1
HRZANREREZS BEE# TR XITME, EERRIETRNNICEII ARV ER, BEHRTRHII: EEEHWT
39 13.1




